Liabilities

Derivative financial instruments   32,700   32,700

Energy futures contracts   121,798   121,798

   154,498   154,498

Fair value measured based on

Companhia Brasileira de Alumínio

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
at June 30, 2023
All amounts in thousands of reais unless otherwise stated

67 of 71

26.4 Sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis presents the main risk factors that impact the pricing of outstanding cash and cash equivalent instruments, financial investments,

borrowings, debentures and derivative financial instruments. Key risk factors include exposure to fluctuation in the US dollar, CDI, IPCA, SOFR and electric power

price. The scenarios for these factors are prepared using market data and specialized sources, according to the Company's governance framework.

The scenarios at June 30, 2023 are described below:

Scenario I: considers an increase/decrease of 25% on the market curves at June 30, 2023.

Scenario II: considers an increase/decrease of 50% on the market curves at June 30, 2023.

Parent company

 Cash and cash

equivalents and

financial

investments

 Borrowing and

debentures (i)

 Principal

amount of

derivative

financial

instruments  Unit

 Energy futures

contracts

 Prices at

6/30/2023  -25%  -50%  +25%  +50%

Exchange

USD 203,945   2,983,817   2,431,515   thousands of BRL   4.8192 1,251,027  2,502,053   (1,251,027)   (2,502,053)

Interest rates

BRL - CDI 878,753   731,444   thousands of BRL   13.65% (5,027)   (10,054)   5,027   10,054

BRL - IPCA 61,350   192,096   1,649,421   thousands of BRL   3.16% (216,108)   (431,678)   216,593   433,623

BRL - IGPM   663,283   thousands of BRL -4.46% (406,932)   (568,711)   (83,373)   78,406

USD - SOFR 1,007,220   thousands of USD   5.2684 1,326,154  2,652,308   (1,326,154)   (2,652,308)

MtM of eletricity

Purchase and sale agreement  Fair value   thousands of BRL 173,878   (5,277)   (5,277)   3,966   12,421

Scenarios I & II

 Risk Factors

Impacts on P/L

Companhia Brasileira de Alumínio

Notes to the condensed interim financial statements
at June 30, 2023
All amounts in thousands of reais unless otherwise stated

68 of 71

(i) As the analysis performed does not consider borrowings costs, the balances shown do not reconcile with the explanatory note.

BRL   Local currency (Brazilian Reais)

CDI   Interbank Deposit Certificate.

IPCA   Amplified Consumer Prices Index

USD US dollar

SOFR Secured Overnight Financing Rate

IGPM General Market Price Index

Consolidated

 Cash and cash

equivalents and

financial

investments

 Borrowing and

debentures (i)

 Principal

amount of

derivative

financial

instruments  Unit

 Energy futures

contracts

 Prices at

6/30/2023  -25%  -50%  +25%  +50%